

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO:
4:15-cv-358-O

July 12, 2021

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO OPEN AND FOR
RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)**

Margaret A. Little N.D. Tex. Bar No. 303494CT
Kara M. Rollins, *pro hac vice forthcoming*
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-869-5210
Email: peggy.little@ncla.legal
Email: kara.rollins@ncla.legal

*Attorneys for Movants Christopher A. Novinger
and ICAN Investment Group, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THE GAG ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CONTROLLING LAW 1

 A. Rule 60(b)(4) Is the Proper Procedure to Set Aside an Unconstitutional Order 1

 B. A Rule 60(b)(4) Motion May Be Brought at Any Time..... 3

 C. Rule 60(b) Is Consistently Applied to Allow Partial Relief..... 3

II. THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 4

III. DEFENDANTS CANNOT WAIVE THE LISTENER’S RIGHT TO HEAR, NOR MAY SEC DICTATE THE CONTENT OF DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH 5

IV. THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 6

 A. A Prior Restraint Is Void and Unconstitutional, Even with Consent 6

 B. The Gag Order Is a Content-Based Restriction Contrary to the Public Interest..... 9

 C. The Gag Order Forbids Truthful Speech..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	9
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	6
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 400 U.S. 794 (1989)	4
<i>Anderson v. Dean</i> , 354 F. Supp. 639 (N.D. Ga. 1973).....	4
<i>Anobile v. Pelligrino</i> , 303 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	1
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	4
<i>Berry v. Peterson</i> , 887 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	9
<i>Briley v. Hidalgo</i> , 981 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F. 3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 2021 WL 2799921 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2021).....	1, 2
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F. 3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998)	2, 3
<i>Congregation Mischknois Lavier Yakov, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. for Vill. of Airmont</i> , 301 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2

<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. RNC</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir 2012)	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 307 F. App’x 65 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	6
<i>In Re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F. 2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>In re George F. Nord Bldg. Corp.</i> , 129 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1942)	6
<i>Jackson v. FIE Corp.</i> , 302 F. 3d 515 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Lake James Commun. Volunteer Fire Dep’t v. Burke County</i> , 149 F. 3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	5
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Lil’ Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017)	7
<i>Louisiana Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials & Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	7

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938) 5

Malem Med., Ltd. v. Theos Med. Sys.,
761 F. Appx. 762 (9th Cir. 2019) 6

Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,
319 U.S. 141 (1943) 5

May v. Hummingbird Aviation, LLC,
2009 WL 10679749 (E.D. La Dec. 16, 2009) 3

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 2

New York Life Ins. Co. v. Brown,
84 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1996) 3

New York Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 1

North Carolina v. Pearce,
395 U.S. 711, 723-26 (1969) (1969) 4

Northridge Church v. Charter Twp. of Plymouth,
647 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2011) 3

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,
402 U.S. 415 (1971) 1

Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.,
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 1, 4, 10

Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould, Ark.,
930 F. 2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991) 6

People v. Smith,
502 Mich. 624 (2018) 4

PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990) 5

Sertic v. Cuyahoga Lake, etc. Carpenters Dist. Council,
459 F. 2d 579 (6th Cir. 1972) 1

Simer v. Rios,
661 F. 2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) 1

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 6

Stephens v. County of Albermarle,
2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005)..... 6

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987) 7

United States v. Berke,
170 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1999) 1

United States v. CBS, Inc.,
497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974) 2

United States v. Dickinson,
465 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1972) 2

United States v. Goodwin,
457 U.S. 368 (1982) 7

United States v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,
931 F. 2d 177 (2d Cir. 1991) 7

United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975) 8

United States v. Jackson,
390 U.S. 570 (1968) 8

United States v. Saltzman,
537 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2008) 8

United States v. United Mine Workers,
330 U.S. 258 (1947) 2

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010) 2

VTA, Inc v. Airco, Inc.,
597 F. 2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979) 1

Walker v. City of Birmingham,
388 U.S. 307 (1967) 2

Warner v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Prob.,
968 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 8

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994) 10

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987) 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)..... 1, 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2866 (3d ed. 2002 & Supp. 2019)..... 2, 3

12 James Wm. Moore, *et al.*, *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 60.44(5)(c) (3d ed. 1999)..... 3

47 Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments* § 653..... 3

49 C.J.S. *Judgments* § 506..... 3

Four Ways to Improve SEC Enforcement,
43 Sec. Reg. L. J. 333 (2015) 4

I. THE GAG ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CONTROLLING LAW

The Supreme Court has held that a court order “so far as it imposes prior restraint on speech, constitutes an impermissible restraint on First Amendment rights” and “must be vacated.” *Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*, 402 U.S. 415, 418-20 (1971); *New York Times Co. v. United States*, 403 U.S. 713, 715 (1971). The First Amendment further prohibits content-based restrictions on speech enforced by threats of prosecution. *Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58, 68–71 (1963). These doctrines required voiding a consented-to gag under Rule 60(b)(4) 30 years after it was entered. *Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.*, 312 F.2d 483, 485 (2d Cir. 1963).¹ The SEC fails to cite a single controlling case that provides this Court with authority to sustain a governmentally imposed lifetime gag enforced through the threat of a reopened prosecution. Not one.²
